

Listed on 31.3.2014
Before Court No. 4
Item No. 9

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 18306/2013
and 6855/2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioners
VERSUS
GHAMMAN SINGH ETC. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 18306/2013

Pursuant to Court's Order dated 7.5.2013, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 17.5.2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice to sole respondent was received.

For non-completion of service on sole respondent, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time. Fresh dasti notice to sole respondent was issued on 29.10.2013 vide Ld. Registrar Court's Order dated 21.10.2013. Counsel for the petitioners has on 9.1.2014 filed affidavit with proof of dasti service after serving sole respondent. No one has entered appearance so far. The matter was lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 17.1.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Sole respondent is reported to be duly and properly served through dasti but none appeared on his behalf.

No further steps required.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 6855/2014

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.3.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C)NO.18306/2013."

..2..

It is submitted that pursuant to abovesaid Order, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 26.3.2014 by registered AD. Service of notice is awaited.

Service is not complete.

It is further submitted that both the matters have been tagged together.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27th DAY OF MARCH, 2014.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

p-2/ss