

Listed on 11.12.2015
Before Court No. 6
Item No. 5

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 18306/2013
and 6855/2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioners
VERSUS
GHAMMAN SINGH ETC. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 31.03.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"list the matters after the service is complete."

It is submitted that in SLP (C) No. 18306/2013 the sole respondent has been served by dasti process vide order dated 21.10.2013 of Ld. Registrar Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 6855/2014 fresh show cause notice to the sole respondent on fresh address was issued on 11.04.2015 and 26.08.2015 vide Ld. Registrar Court order dated 03.07.2014 and 23.07.2015. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received from the respondent so far.

For non complete of service on the sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 6855/2014 the matter was lastly listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 23.11.2015, when the following order was passed:-

"The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent.

List again on 9.2.2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service upon the sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 6855/2014 till date.

Service is not complete on the sole respondent in SLP (C)
No. 6855/2014.

As the matters are on board, hence this office report.

DATED THIS THE 08th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi