

Listed on 31.03.2017
Before Ld. Registrar
Court No. 1
Item No. 39

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 36866-36868/2016

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

Versus

INSPECTOR (MAHILA) NAYAN NANDI ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 01.03.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"None appears for the sole respondent in SLP (C) No.36866/2016, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of the sole respondent in SLP (C) No.36867/2016 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued. Dasti, in addition, is allowed.

Sole respondent in SLP (C) No.36868/2016 has refused to accept notice, as such, service is deemed to be complete but none appears on his behalf.

List again on 31.3.2017."

It is submitted that as directed above, fresh show cause notice to sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 36867/2016 was issued on 15.03.2017 by registered AD as well as Dasti. As per India Post tracking report notice has been delivered to sole Respondent but no one has entered appearance so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 36867/2016 so far. Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Advocate has on 02.03.2017 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 36866/2016 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 36868/2016 though she refused to accept notice.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld.
Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate CAS
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi